

Keith M. Woodwell (#7353)
CLYDE, SNOW & SESSIONS, P.C.
201 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 322-2516
Facsimile: (801) 521-6280
kmw@clydesnow.com

Carol V. Gilden
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1705
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 357-0370
Facsimile: (312) 357-0369
cgilden@cohenmilstein.com

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs Indiana Public Retirement System and Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago and the Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
NORTHERN DIVISION**

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLURALSIGHT, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
AUTHORIZATION TO PROVIDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Commencement and Nature of the Action 4

 B. Fact Discovery 6

 C. Class Certification..... 8

 D. The Mediation/ Settlement Process 9

 E. Terms of the Settlement 10

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class 12

 B. The Settlement Was Reached Through Arms’-Length Negotiations 14

 C. The Settlement’s Terms Are Adequate and Equitable..... 16

 1. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief, Especially in Light of the
 Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation..... 16

 2. Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval..... 18

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other..... 20

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE AND PLAN
FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS..... 21

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS..... 22

VI. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 3D Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-cv-1920-NGG-TAM, 2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024)	14, 15
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:11-1061-JLS-ANX, 2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014).....	15
<i>City of Birmingham Firemen’s and Policemen’s Supplemental Pension Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-07563-AKH.....	3
<i>Cotte v. CVI SGP Acquisition Tr.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00299-JNP-DAO, 2023 WL 1472428 (D. Utah Feb. 2, 2023)	10, 12
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 07-cv-02351-PAB-KLM, <i>et al.</i> , 2013 WL 4547404 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014).....	14
<i>Fulton Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. on Behalf of Goldman Sachs Grp. Inc. v. Blankfein</i> , No. 19-cv-1562-VSB, 2022 WL 4292894 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2022).....	15
<i>Giles v. The Inflatable Store, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-00401-PAB-KLM, 2009 WL 801729 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2009)	10
<i>Hardy v. Embark Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-02090-JSC, 2023 WL 6276728 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2023).....	18
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Reams</i> , No. 20-cv-00977-PAB-SKC, 2020 WL 7319081 (D. Colo. Dec. 11, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017).....	14

In re Myriad Genetics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:19-cv-00707-JNP-DBP (D. Utah) 14, 19, 22

N. J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Cap., LLC,
 No. 08-cv-8781-KPF-DCF (S.D.N.Y.) 14

N. J. Carpenters Health Fund v. The Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., plc, No. 08-cv-
 05310-KPF-HBP (S.D.N.Y.) 14

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

In re Nu Skin Enters., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:14-cv-00033-JNP-BCW (D. Utah) 19

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-02787-KLM-NYW, 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019) 15

Or. Labs. Emps. Pension Tr. Fund v. Maxar Techs. Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-0124-WJM-SKC, 2024 WL 98387 (D. Colo. Jan. 1, 2024) 11

Peace Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-0304-WJM-NRN, 2021 WL 1387110 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021) 13, 19

Rubin v. MF Global, Ltd.,
 No. 08-cv-2233-VM (S.D.N.Y.) 14

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) 12

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014) 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05-MDL-01695-CM, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 16

In re Vivint Solar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:20-cv-919-JNP-CMR (D. Utah) 19

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.,
 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023) 19

In re Wells Fargo & Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:20-cv-04494-JLR-SN (S.D.N.Y.) 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 21

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 2, 6, 15
